

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EVERETT CHARLES WILLS, II,

Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN, LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL*
Solicitor General
SHAE MCPHEE
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
Louisiana Department of Justice
909 Poydras St. Ste. 1850
New Orleans, LA 70112
(225) 938-0779

JAMES E. STEWART, SR.
District Attorney
Caddo Parish District Attorney
501 Texas Street, 5th Floor
Shreveport, LA 71101
(318) 226-6826

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 4 |
| I. ANSWERING WILLS' FIRST QUESTION IN HIS FAVOR WOULD NOT REDRESS HIS INJURY BECAUSE HE IS A FEDERAL HABEAS PETITIONER. | 4 |
| II. WILLS' CASE MAKES A POOR VEHICLE TO ADDRESS <i>McCoy</i> 'S RETROACTIVITY UNDER <i>TEAGUE</i> 'S SECOND EXCEPTION. | 7 |
| A. Wills failed to exhaust his <i>McCoy</i> autonomy claim in state court. | 7 |
| B. Wills' case is factually distinguishable from <i>McCoy</i> | 9 |
| C. <i>McCoy</i> did not announce the first ever watershed rule of criminal procedure. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Beard v. Banks,</i> 542 U.S. 406 (2004) | 6, 13, 14 |
| <i>Brookhart v. Janis,</i> 384 U.S. 1 (1966) | 16 |
| <i>Cage v. Louisiana,</i> 498 U.S. 39 (1990) | 14 |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</i> 472 U.S. 320 (1985) | 14 |
| <i>Caspari v. Bohlen,</i> 510 U.S. 383 (1994) | 13 |
| <i>Chaidez v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 342 (2013) | 14 |
| <i>Com. of Pa. ex rel. Raymond v. Rundle,</i> 339 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1964) | 8 |
| <i>Cooke v. State,</i> 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 14 |
| <i>Danforth v. Minnesota,</i> 552 U.S. 264 (2008) | 5 |
| <i>Falconer v. Lane,</i> 905 F.2d 1129 (7th Cir. 1990) | 13 |
| <i>Fareta v. California,</i> 422 U.S. 806 (1975) | 16 |
| <i>Florida v. Nixon,</i> 543 U.S. 175 (2004) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Francisco v. Gathright,</i> 419 U.S. 59 (1974) | 8 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993) | 13 |
| <i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996) | 7 |
| <i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011) | 5, 17 |
| <i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) | 16 |
| <i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002) | 16 |
| <i>James v. Copinger</i> , 428 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1970), <i>on reh'g</i> , 441 F.2d 23 (4th Cir. 1971)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) | passim |
| <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) | 13 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016), as revised (Jan. 27, 2016) | 5, 13, 17 |
| <i>O'Dell v. Maryland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) | 13 |
| <i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) | 7 |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) | 14 |
| <i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) | 14 |
| <i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2010)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971) | 8 |
| <i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) | 8 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) | 13 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Schrirro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) | 13 |
| <i>State ex rel. Wills v. State</i> , 2013-2563 (La. 6/13/14), 140 So. 3d 1184 | 3 |
| <i>State v. Carter</i> , 270 Kan. 426, 14 P.3d 1138 (2000) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Magee</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2018 WL 6647250 (La. Dec. 17, 2018) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Wills</i> , 32,073 (La. App. 2 Cir. 6/16/99), 740 So. 2d 741 | 2 |
| <i>State v. Wills</i> , 48,469 (La. App. 2 Cir. 9/25/13), 125 So. 3d 509 | 2, 3 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 12 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | passim |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) | 6 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Tharpe v. Ford</i> , 139 S. Ct. 911 (2019) | 14 |
| <i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , 898 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) | 16 |
| <i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) | 2, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 12, 13 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | 7, 8, 12, 17 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| La. C.Cr.P. art. 930.3(1) | 8 |
| La. C.Cr.P. art. 930.8(A)(2) | 8 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Federal Habeas Manual § 9C:8..... | 8 |
